Euromoney Encyclopedia of Debt Finance

Second Edition

Edited by
Tony Rhodes

<mZQZO0O=Cm
¥ Jeolok-




Contents

Preface
About the editor
About the contributors

Part 1 - Core products

1 Commercial paper and medium-term notes
Andrew Ellis, Goldman Sachs
Introduction: what is commercial paper?
Who issues commercial paper?
Why use the commercial paper markets2
Who buys commercial paper?
Trading and pricing
Ratings requirements
Additional issuer support
Documentation, disclosure and regulation
Medium-term notes
What are they — their relevance — and why use them?
Issuer profiles — investor profiles — leading players
Sample termsheet — secondary market, trading, investors —
methodology for pricing — distribution methods
Documentation, tax and accounting issues — listing requirements —
reporting requirements
Pros and cons

2 The syndicated loan market
Sean Malone and Christoph Weaver, The Royal Bank of Scotland
Introduction
Background
Loan market overview
EMEA region
Syndicated loan segments
General corporate
Acquisition finance
Other structured finance

XV
Xvii
xviii

w

OO NOyh W

11

12
12
15

16

19
20

21

21
21
23
25
26
28
29
31



Contents

vi

Syndicated loan process
Mandate phase
Syndication phase
Post-closing phase

Summary

US private placements
Michael Thilmany, HSBC
What is a private placement?
Characteristics of a private placement issue
Business
Geographic diversity
Structure
Credit profile
National Association of Insurance Commissioners
Types of securities
Issue size
Maturity and amortisation
Interest rate
Currency
Callability and refundability
Covenants
Private placement process
The market for private placements
Summary analysis

Debt capital markets

Andrew Menzies and Naveen Rathour, Société Générale

Introduction to bonds

Form

Issuers of bond debt

Use of proceeds
Financing of budget deficits
Acquisition financing
Project financing
Increasing capital
Rebalancing capital structure
Refinancing maturing debt
Timing and cost of carry

Bond investors

Global bond markets

Documentation

33
33
34
37
37

39

39
42
42
43
43
43
44
45
45
46
47
47
47
47
48
50
50

52

52
52
53
54
54
54
55
55
55
55
56
56
56
59



Flexibility
Cost
Time
Sample termsheet
Accounting
Pricing
Yield spread
l-spread
Z-spread
Asset swap spread
Credit default swap spread
Distribution methods
Sovereign issuers
Financial institutions and corporates
Tapping
Investor roadshows
Secondary markets

Covered bonds
Heiko Langer, BNP Paribas
Introduction: what is a covered bond?
Bankruptcy event
Issuers of covered bonds
Structural subordination
Type of collateral assets
Public sector debt
Mortgage loans
Mortgage valuation
Substitute collateral
Assetliability matching
Derivatives in the cover pool
Cover monitor
Rating covered bonds
Risk weighting
Standardised approach

Internal ratings-based approach

Covered bonds during the financial crisis
Difference between covered bonds and MBS

Convertible bonds

Jan De Spiegeleer, Jabre Capital Partners and Wim Schoutens,

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven
Introduction

Contents

60
60
60
62
62
64
65
66
66
66
66
67
67
68
69
69
70

71

71
73
73
74
74
74
74
75
75
75
76
76
76
77
78
79
79
80

81

81

vii



Contents

Hybrid instrument
Parity and bond floor
Delta of a convertible bond
Yield measures
Current yield
Yield to maturity
Basic features
Issuer call
Issuer put
Mandatory
Coupons
Advanced features
Exchangeable
Resets
Contingent conversion
Makewhole
Accretion
Dividend entitlement
Dividend protection
Conversion ratio adjustment
Dividend pass-thru
Cross-currency convertible
Convertible bond market
Investors
Convertible bond arbitrageurs
Issuers
New issuance
Equity exposure of convertible bond
Example
Convexity of a convertible bond
Profile of a convertible
Distressed debt
Out-ofthe-money
Atthe-money or ‘balanced’
Inthe-money
Valuation
Introduction
Stochastic process
One factor model
Two factor model
Multi-factor models
One-and-a-half factor models
Numerical techniques
Lattice models

viii

81
81
83
83
83
84
84
84
84
85
85
86
86
86
87
87
88
88
88
88
88
89
89
89
90
91
91
91
92
93
95
95
95
95
96
96
96
97
98
98
99
99
99
99



Finite differences
American Monte Carlo
Jump-diffusion example
Introduction
Example
Optional conversion
No conversion
Put
Risk management
Equity risk
Credit risk
Volatility risk
Liquidity risk
Merger and acquisition risk
Change of control put
Change of conversion ratio
Conclusion
Further reading

Contingent convertibles: introduction to a new asset class
Jan De Spiegeleer, Jabre Capital Partners and Monika B. Fory$ and
Wim Schoutens, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven

Introduction

Definition
What is a CoCo?
Risk profile

CoCorlike products
CoCos in the market
Anatomy of a CoCo
Trigger event
Market-based trigger
Accounting trigger
Regulatory trigger
Multi-variate trigger
Conversion type
Conversion into shares
Debt write down
Conversion price
Pricing techniques
Credit derivatives approach
Pricing example
Case study: Lloyds
Equity derivatives approach
Step 1: zero coupon CoCo
Step 2: adding coupons

Contents

100
101
101
101
104
106
107
108
108
108
109
110
110
110
110
111
111
111

113

113
113
113
114
114
115
116
116
116
116
117
117
117
117
117
117
119
119
121
122
123
123
124

iX



Contents

10

CoCo dynamics
Conclusion

Development finance for the private sector
Simon Jackson, African Development Bank
Private sector financing in MDBs
Origins
Investment criteria
Preferred creditor status
A/B-oan cofinancing
Eligible B-loan investors
B-loan terms and conditions

MBD/DFI syndication

Islamic finance: where is the market going?
David Roberts, Eiger Trading Advisers
Introduction

Principles of Islamic financing and riba
Islamic financing structures

Islamic financing: market size

Sukuk issuance

A new economic crisis?

Arrangers and bookrunners

Industry breakdown

Islamic banks in London

So where will the market be in five years?

Credit ratings
Alex Giriffiths, Fitch Ratings
Introduction
What are credit ratings?
The rating process
Monitoring ratings
Input from rated entities
Corporate finance ratings
Non-financial corporate ratings
Qualitative inputs
Quantative inputs
Bank and other financial institutions ratings
Insurance ratings
Sovereign and public finance ratings
Quantitative inputs
Qualitative inputs

125
126

128

128
128
129
130
130
131
132
133

135

135
135
136
140
142
144
145
146
146
147

148

148
148
149
150
150
150
150
150
151
152
153
154
154
155



Peer comparisons
Structured finance ratings
Infrastructure and project finance ratings

Part 2 - Applications

11

12

Commercial paper issuance
Andrew Ellis, Goldman Sachs
A changing backdrop

The product revisited

Recent developments — STEP
Evolution of market outstandings
Current and future challenges
Market access — general preconditions
Issuance trends

Pricing dynamics

Conclusions

Syndicated loans — acquisition finance
Rebecca Manuel, The Royal Bank of Scotland
Introduction
Background
Case studies
Investment grade case study — BHP Billiton
Non-investment grade case study — WorldPay
European high yield bond market — providing additional liquidity for
acquisition financing
Introduction to structural differences
What is next?
Case study: Liberty Global acquisition of Unitymedia — high yield
acquisition finance
Basel Il and its effect on the loan market
Basel llI
Final Basel definition
Regulatory updates — key items
Minimum capital standards
Liquidity coverage ratio
Net stable funding ratio
Leverage ratio
Outlook and summary

Project finance
David Gardner and James Wright, HSBC
Introduction

Contents

156
156
157

161

161
161
162
162
163
164
168
169
169

171

171
171
174
174
175
176

177
177
178

178
178
180
180
181
181
181
181
182

183

183

X1



Contents

14

15

Xii

What is project finance?

The project finance market (2010)
Similarities to other forms of financing
Transactional stakeholders

Schematic contractual structure for a project financing

Ownership arrangements

Input and sales arrangements
Stakeholder motivations for project financing

Sponsors

Procuring authority/government

Lenders
Project process sequence
Pre-requisites to project finance
Project risks and mitigants
Financing considerations

Sources of debt finance

Equity

Documentation and security
Project finance post the financial crisis
Summary

SES Global’s billion dollar private placement
Michael Thilmany, HSBC

Precursor to a private placement

Decision to approach the private market
Transaction execution

The SES roadshow

Circling and pricing

Investor due diligence

Finalisation of documentation

Successful execution

Liability management for corporate bond issuers
Vijay Raman and Julien Brune, Société Générale
Corporate & Investment Banking

Introduction to liability management

Market trends in Europe

Types of transactions

Key drivers for corporate bond issuers
Structuring LM transactions to meet the objectives
Determining features of LM transactions
Documentation

Recent European LM transactions — key features

183
184
185
186
188
188
189
190
190
191
191
192
193
194
195
195
196
197
197
198

199

199
200
200
201
202
202
202
202

204

204
204
205
205
206
206
207
208



16

17

Case study: DONG Energy corporate hybrid refinance and tender
offer — January 2011
Transaction characteristics
Background
Outcome

Aircraft portfolio securitisations: a decade in motion

Cecilia Park, Amur Capital Management and Zarrar Sehgal,

Clifford Chance, US LLP

Introduction

In the beginning

Offerings

Acquisition financing

Characteristics of securitisation transactions

Initial public offerings

Role of monolines and liquidity facilities in the revival of the
post9/11 market

Aircraft finance players

Return to the future

Key considerations of covered bond issuers and covered bond investors
Heiko Langer, BNP Paribas
Introduction
The issuer’s perspective
Funding advantage
Available collateral
Alternative use of collateral
Expansion of investor base
Lengthening of maturity profile
Excessive use of covered bonds
The investor’s perspective
Relative cost
Issuer risk
Cover pool risk
Cover pool transparency
Covered bond framework
Asset eligibility criteria
Matching requirements
Post-bankruptcy procedures
Sovereign risk
Regulatory treatment
Risk weighting

Contents

210

210
210
210

211

211
212
212
214
215
216
216

218
220

221

221
221
221
221
222
222
223
223
224
224
224
224
224
225
225
225
226
226
227
227

Xiil



Contents

18

X1V

Investment limits
Basel lll - liquidity coverage ratio
Solvency 2
Rating dependency
Bail-in
Conclusion

Pulkovo Airport Project, St Petersburg, Russia
Lorenz Jorgensen, EBRD

Background

Key facts and considerations

Project impact

Lessons for success

Conclusions

227
227
227
227
227
228

229

229
229
230
230
231



Preface

Since the first edition of this book was published in 2006, the tectonic plates of finance have ground
together inexorably and the debt markets today bear little resemblance to those of pre-2007. The
global financial crisis started in 2007 with the gradual erosion of confidence and losses in the US
sub-prime market leading ultimately, in 2008, to the collapse of Lehman Brothers. This, in turn, led
to a loss of liquidity in most markets as those institutions having liquid assets chose to hold on to
them in the uncertain world where counter-party risk remained largely unresolved due to a lack of
portfolio transparency. In late 2008 and early 2009, the window at central banks became the sole
source of funding for many banks and in some cases, government intervention and support were
essential in order to avoid failure of some leading well-known banks. After a short hiatus, it became
evident that transferring the debts of banks to national accounts could seriously affect the ability
of the sovereigns concerned to fund the liabilities. This triggered another response from investors
who started looking at the overall ability of sovereign nations to finance their debt and the realisa-
tion, particularly in the eurozone, that some of the smaller countries were vulnerable. The so-called
‘PIGS’, Portugal, Ireland, Greece and Spain, were the first to fall under the gaze of the investors
and the rating agencies, and a combination of IMF and ECB programmes have been introduced
along with austerity programmes designed to reduce the overall level of national debt for Portugal,
Ireland and Greece. Austerity programmes to tackle the level of debt have also been introduced in
other European countries notably the UK, Italy, Spain and France. At the time of writing the US
has just been down-graded by one rating agency from AAA to AA+, not so much because of the
inability of the US to service its debt, but more the lack of political will to tackle the structural
reforms required to reduce it. Such a down-grading would have been unthinkable a year or two ago.

Despite these significant events, the instruments that have provided the foundation of the debt
markets over the years have remained essentially the same. However, the conditions attached to
them, and the capital required to support them, are now radically different to the pre-2007 period.
The purpose of this book is to provide the reader with an up-to-date vision of these debt products
explaining the nature of the instrument and providing some examples of how they can be applied
to commercial situations.

The changes in the debt markets over the last few years has forced borrowers to be more flex-
ible on the terms of their financings and to seek a wider variety of investors. There is also a slow
revival of investors prepared to accept a greater variety of risks and instruments. For example,
pre-2007, non-bank financial institutions became active buyers of loans, particularly high-yielding
loans, moving away from the traditional debt capital markets. This appetite virtually disappeared for
the period 2008-2009 and it is only in 2011 that it has started to become really significant again.

It is apparent, therefore, that individuals working in treasury departments of borrowers and
the bankers providing them with ideas on how to raise funds most cost effectively need to have
in-depth knowledge of the entire spectrum of debt products. This means having a comprehensive
understanding of the short-term markets such as commercial paper, the medium-term highly flexible
loan markets, the long-term US private placement market, the medium-term note (MTN) and bond

XV



Preface

markets, the covered bond markets (for financial institutions), the convertible market and ways to
use sukuk structures effectively. Each of these markets is described in the first part of this ency-
clopedia where an outline of each product is given, its uses for borrowers and investors specified
and the current leaders in the field identified, where possible, by way of league tables. The risks of
using these products are also evaluated thereby bringing the reader up-to-speed on the opportunities
available from each market, permitting them to assess the relevance of the products for their situa-
tion. In Part 2 of this encyclopedia, the reader is provided with some examples of the commercial
application of these instruments.

The genesis for the first edition came from discussions I had with Samir Assaf at HSBC. We
were discussing the increasing demands being placed on the front office where bankers had histori-
cally specialised in one area of the debt capital markets rather than the full range. On the other
hand, borrowers, faced with demands for lowest-cost funding from their executive management
boards, expected their bankers to be capable of discussing the full range of debt product alternatives
relevant to their situation and credit standing. Bankers, being required to meet the needs of their
clients in this way, have had to expand their knowledge base. This effort can be supported by this
comprehensive book on the debt capital markets.

Sanjeevi Perera, Managing Editor at Euromoney Books has worked tirelessly with me to assemble
the world class set of contributors that have provided the content for this book. A key criterion was
to choose individuals from institutions whose position in their respective markets makes them de
facto leaders in their field. They have shared their knowledge and experience for the benefit of the
readers and it is for this reason that this book will be essential reading for all who wish to expand
their knowledge of the debt capital markets.

Tony Rhodes
General Editor
September 2011

XVi



About the editor

Tony Rhodes has been working as an independent consultant since 2004 specialising in directing
and delivering training seminars and workshops' in syndicated lending and advising clients on busi-
ness issues related to debt capital markets.

His last full-time employment was at HSBC which he joined in 1998 as Global Head of
Syndicated Finance responsible for primary and secondary loan syndication markets. Before this,
Tony worked at Credit Suisse for nearly three years where he was responsible for primary and
secondary loan syndication in Europe, Middle East and Africa, having previously spent 15 years
in a variety of positions in debt capital markets at Bank of America International Limited (BAIL).

Tony started his career in the project finance unit of Shell International Petroleum Company,
being based first in London, then in Paris. He then worked for a Paris-based consultancy which
specialised in financing projects in the Middle East before moving to Liverpool, England, to join
the Treasury Department at Ocean Transport & Trading Limited. His final position prior to joining
BAIL was in the project finance unit at Lloyds Bank International Limited.

Tony read Natural Sciences and Business Management Studies at Corpus Christi College,
Cambridge, and holds a Master of Arts degree. He has been a regular speaker at conferences on
syndicated lending, has been course director of the London-based Euromoney training seminar entitled
‘Syndicated Loans for Practitioners’ since its inception in 1990, is the Author and General Editor of
the book (now in its Fifth Edition) published by Euromoney Publications entitled Syndicated Lending
— Practice and Documentation and was the General Editor of the first edition of the Euromoney
Encyclopedia of Debt Instruments.

Tony was one of the founding directors of the Loan Market Association (LMA) in 1996.

Tony is a liveryman at the Worshipful Company of International Bankers and works in the
Schools Working Group which is part of the Charities and Education Committee.

! Training courses have been directed and delivered to clients in London, Amsterdam, Hamburg, Berlin, Prague, Vienna,
Warsaw, Moscow, Istanbul, Cairo, Dubai, Qatar, Kuwait, Jeddah, Johannesburg, Hong Kong, Singapore and Sydney.

Xvii





