Euromoney Encyclopedia of Debt Finance

Second Edition

Edited by

Tony Rhodes

E U R O M O N E Y	B O K S
---	------------------

Contents

Preface	XV
About the editor	xvii
About the contributors	xviii

Part 1 - Core products

1	Commercial paper and medium-term notes	3
	Andrew Ellis, Goldman Sachs	
	Introduction: what is commercial paper?	3
	Who issues commercial paper?	4
	Why use the commercial paper markets?	6
	Who buys commercial paper?	6 7
	Trading and pricing	8
	Ratings requirements	9
	Additional issuer support	11
	Documentation, disclosure and regulation	11
	Medium-term notes	12
	What are they – their relevance – and why use them?	12
	Issuer profiles – investor profiles – leading players	15
	Sample termsheet – secondary market, trading, investors –	
	methodology for pricing – distribution methods	16
	Documentation, tax and accounting issues – listing requirements –	
	reporting requirements	19
	Pros and cons	20
2	The syndicated loan market	21
	Sean Malone and Christoph Weaver, The Royal Bank of Scotland	
	Introduction	21
	Background	21
	Loan market overview	23
	EMEA region	25
	Syndicated loan segments	26
	General corporate	28
	Acquisition finance	29
	Other structured finance	31

Syndicated loan process Mandate phase	33 33
Syndication phase	34
Post-closing phase	37
Summary	37
US private placements	39
Michael Thilmany, HSBC	
What is a private placement?	39
Characteristics of a private placement issue	42
Business	42
Geographic diversity	43
Structure	43
Credit profile	43
National Association of Insurance Commissioners	44
Types of securities	45
Issue size	45
Maturity and amortisation	46
Interest rate	47
Currency	47
Callability and refundability	47
Covenants	47
Private placement process	48
The market for private placements	50
Summary analysis	50
Debt capital markets	52
Andrew Menzies and Naveen Rathour, Société Générale	
Introduction to bonds	52
Form	52
Issuers of bond debt	53
Use of proceeds	54
Financing of budget deficits	54
Acquisition financing	54
Project financing	55
Increasing capital	55
Rebalancing capital structure	55
Refinancing maturing debt	55
Timing and cost of carry	56
Bond investors	56
Global bond markets	56
Documentation	59
Decomoniation	57

Flexibility	60
Cost	60
Time	60
Sample termsheet	62
Accounting	62
Pricing	64
Yield spread	65
I-spread	66
Z-spread	66
Asset swap spread	66
Credit default swap spread	66
Distribution methods	67
Sovereign issuers	67
Financial institutions and corporates	68
Tapping	69
Investor roadshows	69
Secondary markets	70
Covered bonds	71
Heiko Langer, BNP Paribas	
Introduction: what is a covered bond?	71
Bankruptcy event	73
Issuers of covered bonds	73
Structural subordination	74
Type of collateral assets	74
Public sector debt	74
Mortgage loans	74
Mortgage valuation	75
Substitute collateral	75
Asset-liability matching	75
Derivatives in the cover pool	76
Cover monitor	76
Rating covered bonds	76
Risk weighting	77
Standardised approach	78
Internal ratings-based approach	79
Covered bonds during the financial crisis	79
Difference between covered bonds and MBS	80
Convertible bonds	81
Jan De Spiegeleer, Jabre Capital Partners and Wim Schoutens,	
Katholieke Üniversiteit Leuven	
Introduction	81

Hybrid instrument	81
Parity and bond floor	81
Delta of a convertible bond	83
Yield measures	83
Current yield	83
Yield to maturity	84
Basic features	84
Issuer call	84
lssuer put	84
Mandatory	85
Coupons	85
Advanced features	86
Exchangeable	86
Resets	86
Contingent conversion	87
Makewhole	87
Accretion	88
Dividend entitlement	88
Dividend protection	88
Conversion ratio adjustment	88
Dividend pass-thru	88
Cross-currency convertible	89
Convertible bond market	89
Investors	89
Convertible bond arbitrageurs	90
lssuers	91
New issuance	91
Equity exposure of convertible bond	91
Example	92
Convexity of a convertible bond	93
Profile of a convertible	95
Distressed debt	95
Out-of-the-money	95
At-the-money or 'balanced'	95
In-the-money	96
Valuation	96
Introduction	96
Stochastic process	97
One factor model	98
Two factor model	98
Multi-factor models	99
One-and-a-half factor models	99
Numerical techniques	99
Lattice models	99

Finite differences	100
American Monte Carlo	101
Jump-diffusion example	101
Introduction	101
Example	104
Optional conversion	106
No conversion	107
Put	108
Risk management	108
Equity risk	108
Credit risk	109
Volatility risk	110
Liquidity risk	110
Merger and acquisition risk	110
Change of control put	110
Change of conversion ratio	111
Conclusion	111
Further reading	111
Contingent convertibles: introduction to a new asset class Jan De Spiegeleer, Jabre Capital Partners and Monika B. Foryś and Wim Schoutens, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven	113
Introduction	113
Definition	113
What is a CoCo?	113
Risk profile	114
CoCo-like products	114
CoCos in the market	115
Anatomy of a CoCo	116
Trigger event	116
Market-based trigger	116
Accounting trigger	116
Regulatory trigger	117
Multi-variate trigger	117
Conversion type	117
Conversion into shares	117
Debt write down	117
Conversion price	117
Pricing techniques	119
Credit derivatives approach	119
Pricing example	121
Case study: Lloyds	122
Equity derivatives approach	123
Step 1: zero coupon CoCo	123
Step 2: adding coupons	124

	CoCo dynamics	125
	Conclusion	126
8	Development finance for the private sector	128
	Simon Jackson, African Development Bank	
	Private sector financing in MDBs	128
	Origins	128
	Investment criteria	129
	Preferred creditor status	130
	A/B-loan co-financing	130
	Eligible B-loan investors	131
	B-loan terms and conditions	132
	MBD/DFI syndication	133
9	Islamic finance: where is the market going?	135
	David Roberts, Eiger Trading Advisers	
	Introduction	135
	Principles of Islamic financing and riba	135
	Islamic financing structures	136
	Islamic financing: market size	140
	Sukuk issuance	142
	A new economic crisis?	144
	Arrangers and bookrunners	145
	Industry breakdown	146
	Islamic banks in London	146
	So where will the market be in five years?	147
10	Credit ratings	148
	Alex Griffiths, Fitch Ratings	
	Introduction	148
	What are credit ratings?	148
	The rating process	149
	Monitoring ratings	150
	Input from rated entities	150
	Corporate finance ratings	150
	Non-financial corporate ratings	150
	Qualitative inputs	150
	Quantative inputs	151
	Bank and other financial institutions ratings	152
	Insurance ratings	153
	Sovereign and public finance ratings	154
	Quantitative inputs	154
	Qualitative inputs	155

	Peer comparisons Structured finance ratings Infrastructure and project finance ratings	156 156 157
Part 2	- Applications	
11	Commercial paper issuance	161
	Andrew Ellis, Goldman Sachs	
	A changing backdrop	161
	The product revisited	161
	Recent developments – STEP	162
	Evolution of market outstandings	162
	Current and future challenges	163
	Market access – general preconditions	164
	Issuance trends	168
	Pricing dynamics	169
	Conclusions	169
12	Syndicated loans – acquisition finance	171
	Rebecca Manuel, The Royal Bank of Scotland	
	Introduction	171
	Background	171
	Case studies	174
	Investment grade case study – BHP Billiton	174
	Non-investment grade case study – WorldPay	175
	European high yield bond market – providing additional liquidity for acquisition financing	176
	Introduction to structural differences	177
	What is next?	177
	Case study: Liberty Global acquisition of Unitymedia – high yield acquisition finance	178
	Basel III and its effect on the loan market	178
	Basel III	178
	Final Basel definition	180
	Regulatory updates – key items	180
	Minimum capital standards	181
	Liquidity coverage ratio	181
	Net stable funding ratio	181
	Leverage ratio	181
	Outlook and summary	182
13	Project finance	183
	David Gardner and James Wright, HSBC	
	Introduction	183

What is project finance?	183
The project finance market (2010)	184
Similarities to other forms of financing	185
Transactional stakeholders	186
Schematic contractual structure for a project financing	188
Ownership arrangements	188
Input and sales arrangements	189
Stakeholder motivations for project financing	190
Sponsors	190
Procuring authority/government	191
Lenders	191
Project process sequence	192
Pre-requisites to project finance	193
Project risks and mitigants	194
Financing considerations	195
Sources of debt finance	195
Equity	196
Documentation and security	197
Project finance post the financial crisis	197
Summary	198
SES Global's billion dollar private placement	199
Michael Thilmany, HSBC	
Precursor to a private placement	199
Decision to approach the private market	200
Transaction execution	200
The SES roadshow	201
Circling and pricing	202
Investor due diligence	202
Finalisation of documentation	202
Successful execution	202
Liability management for corporate bond issuers	204
Vijay Raman and Julien Brune, Société Générale	
Corporate & Investment Banking	
Introduction to liability management	204
Market trends in Europe	204
Types of transactions	205
Key drivers for corporate bond issuers	205
Structuring LM transactions to meet the objectives	206
Determining features of LM transactions	206
Documentation	207
Recent European LM transactions – key features	208

	Case study: DONG Energy corporate hybrid refinance and tender offer – January 2011	210
	Transaction characteristics	210
	Background	210
	Outcome	210
16	Aircraft portfolio securitisations: a decade in motion Cecilia Park, Amur Capital Management and Zarrar Sehgal, Clifford Chance, US LLP	211
	Introduction	211
	In the beginning	212
	Offerings	212
	Acquisition financing	214
	Characteristics of securitisation transactions	215
	Initial public offerings	216
	Role of monolines and liquidity facilities in the revival of the post-9/11 market	216
	Aircraft finance players	218
	Return to the future	220
17	Key considerations of covered bond issuers and covered bond investors Heiko Langer, BNP Paribas	221
	Introduction	221
	The issuer's perspective	221
	Funding advantage	221
	Available collateral	221
	Alternative use of collateral	222
	Expansion of investor base	222
	Lengthening of maturity profile	223
	Excessive use of covered bonds	223
	The investor's perspective	224
	Relative cost	224
	Issuer risk	224
	Cover pool risk	224
	Cover pool transparency	224
	Covered bond framework	225
	Asset eligibility criteria	225
	Matching requirements	225
	Post-bankruptcy procedures	226 226
	Sovereign risk Regulatory treatment	220
	Risk weighting	227
	Mar Weighning	

Investment limits	227
Basel III – liquidity coverage ratio	227
Solvency 2	227
Rating dependency	227
Bail-in	227
Conclusion	228
Pulkovo Airport Project, St Petersburg, Russia Lorenz Jorgensen, EBRD	229
Background	229
Key facts and considerations	229
Project impact	230
Lessons for success	230
Conclusions	231

Preface

Since the first edition of this book was published in 2006, the tectonic plates of finance have ground together inexorably and the debt markets today bear little resemblance to those of pre-2007. The global financial crisis started in 2007 with the gradual erosion of confidence and losses in the US sub-prime market leading ultimately, in 2008, to the collapse of Lehman Brothers. This, in turn, led to a loss of liquidity in most markets as those institutions having liquid assets chose to hold on to them in the uncertain world where counter-party risk remained largely unresolved due to a lack of portfolio transparency. In late 2008 and early 2009, the window at central banks became the sole source of funding for many banks and in some cases, government intervention and support were essential in order to avoid failure of some leading well-known banks. After a short hiatus, it became evident that transferring the debts of banks to national accounts could seriously affect the ability of the sovereigns concerned to fund the liabilities. This triggered another response from investors who started looking at the overall ability of sovereign nations to finance their debt and the realisation, particularly in the eurozone, that some of the smaller countries were vulnerable. The so-called 'PIGS', Portugal, Ireland, Greece and Spain, were the first to fall under the gaze of the investors and the rating agencies, and a combination of IMF and ECB programmes have been introduced along with austerity programmes designed to reduce the overall level of national debt for Portugal, Ireland and Greece. Austerity programmes to tackle the level of debt have also been introduced in other European countries notably the UK, Italy, Spain and France. At the time of writing the US has just been down-graded by one rating agency from AAA to AA+, not so much because of the inability of the US to service its debt, but more the lack of political will to tackle the structural reforms required to reduce it. Such a down-grading would have been unthinkable a year or two ago.

Despite these significant events, the instruments that have provided the foundation of the debt markets over the years have remained essentially the same. However, the conditions attached to them, and the capital required to support them, are now radically different to the pre-2007 period. The purpose of this book is to provide the reader with an up-to-date vision of these debt products explaining the nature of the instrument and providing some examples of how they can be applied to commercial situations.

The changes in the debt markets over the last few years has forced borrowers to be more flexible on the terms of their financings and to seek a wider variety of investors. There is also a slow revival of investors prepared to accept a greater variety of risks and instruments. For example, pre-2007, non-bank financial institutions became active buyers of loans, particularly high-yielding loans, moving away from the traditional debt capital markets. This appetite virtually disappeared for the period 2008–2009 and it is only in 2011 that it has started to become really significant again.

It is apparent, therefore, that individuals working in treasury departments of borrowers and the bankers providing them with ideas on how to raise funds most cost effectively need to have in-depth knowledge of the entire spectrum of debt products. This means having a comprehensive understanding of the short-term markets such as commercial paper, the medium-term highly flexible loan markets, the long-term US private placement market, the medium-term note (MTN) and bond

Preface

markets, the covered bond markets (for financial institutions), the convertible market and ways to use *sukuk* structures effectively. Each of these markets is described in the first part of this encyclopedia where an outline of each product is given, its uses for borrowers and investors specified and the current leaders in the field identified, where possible, by way of league tables. The risks of using these products are also evaluated thereby bringing the reader up-to-speed on the opportunities available from each market, permitting them to assess the relevance of the products for their situation. In Part 2 of this encyclopedia, the reader is provided with some examples of the commercial application of these instruments.

The genesis for the first edition came from discussions I had with Samir Assaf at HSBC. We were discussing the increasing demands being placed on the front office where bankers had historically specialised in one area of the debt capital markets rather than the full range. On the other hand, borrowers, faced with demands for lowest-cost funding from their executive management boards, expected their bankers to be capable of discussing the full range of debt product alternatives relevant to their situation and credit standing. Bankers, being required to meet the needs of their clients in this way, have had to expand their knowledge base. This effort can be supported by this comprehensive book on the debt capital markets.

Sanjeevi Perera, Managing Editor at Euromoney Books has worked tirelessly with me to assemble the world class set of contributors that have provided the content for this book. A key criterion was to choose individuals from institutions whose position in their respective markets makes them *de facto* leaders in their field. They have shared their knowledge and experience for the benefit of the readers and it is for this reason that this book will be essential reading for all who wish to expand their knowledge of the debt capital markets.

> Tony Rhodes General Editor September 2011

About the editor

Tony Rhodes has been working as an independent consultant since 2004 specialising in directing and delivering training seminars and workshops¹ in syndicated lending and advising clients on business issues related to debt capital markets.

His last full-time employment was at HSBC which he joined in 1998 as Global Head of Syndicated Finance responsible for primary and secondary loan syndication markets. Before this, Tony worked at Credit Suisse for nearly three years where he was responsible for primary and secondary loan syndication in Europe, Middle East and Africa, having previously spent 15 years in a variety of positions in debt capital markets at Bank of America International Limited (BAIL).

Tony started his career in the project finance unit of Shell International Petroleum Company, being based first in London, then in Paris. He then worked for a Paris-based consultancy which specialised in financing projects in the Middle East before moving to Liverpool, England, to join the Treasury Department at Ocean Transport & Trading Limited. His final position prior to joining BAIL was in the project finance unit at Lloyds Bank International Limited.

Tony read Natural Sciences and Business Management Studies at Corpus Christi College, Cambridge, and holds a Master of Arts degree. He has been a regular speaker at conferences on syndicated lending, has been course director of the London-based Euromoney training seminar entitled 'Syndicated Loans for Practitioners' since its inception in 1990, is the Author and General Editor of the book (now in its Fifth Edition) published by Euromoney Publications entitled *Syndicated Lending* – *Practice and Documentation* and was the General Editor of the first edition of the *Euromoney Encyclopedia of Debt Instruments*.

Tony was one of the founding directors of the Loan Market Association (LMA) in 1996.

Tony is a liveryman at the Worshipful Company of International Bankers and works in the Schools Working Group which is part of the Charities and Education Committee.

¹ Training courses have been directed and delivered to clients in London, Amsterdam, Hamburg, Berlin, Prague, Vienna, Warsaw, Moscow, Istanbul, Cairo, Dubai, Qatar, Kuwait, Jeddah, Johannesburg, Hong Kong, Singapore and Sydney.